
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, Cuthbertson, 

D'Agorne, Orrell, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and 
Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 14 January 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday, 18 January 2021. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting, 

held on 15 December 2020. 



 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Tuesday, 12 January 2021. 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda.   
 

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 11 - 14) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. City of York Council Recovery and Renewal 
Strategy - January Update   

(Pages 15 - 50) 

 The Chief Operating Officer to present a report which provides an 
update for January 2021 on the council’s activities both directly in 
response to Covid-19 and to support recovery and renewal, and 
seeks approval for recommendations made by the Executive 
Member for Finance & Performance in November 2020.  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. The York Business Improvement District 
Renewal Ballot   

(Pages 51 - 74) 

 The Interim Director of Place to present a report which sets out 
proposals for a second term for the York Business Improvement 
District (BID), outlines the renewal prospectus and voting 
process, and seeks Executive support to allow a renewal ballot 
for the York BID to take place between 28 January and 25 
February 2021. 
 

7. Street Works – Changing from Noticing to 
a Permitting Scheme   

(Pages 75 - 150) 

 The Corporate Director of Housing, Economy & Place to present 
a report which seeks approval to introduce a permit scheme to 
govern all utility and highway works activities within the council’s 
highways network, in order to achieve improvements to these 
activities and comply with the Department of Transport’s request 
that all highways authorities move to a permit scheme.  
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer:  

 Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 15 December 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Orrell, Runciman, 
Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 

In Attendance Councillor Myers 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
69. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Craghill and Smalley each declared a prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 9 (Make It York – Impact of Covid-19), as Directors 
of Make It York.  They both left the meeting during consideration 
of this item and took no part in the debate or decision thereon. 
 
Cllrs D’Agorne and Waller each later declared a personal 
interest in Agenda Item 9, as Directors of York BID. 
 

70. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting should any discussion arise on Annex 2 to 
Agenda item 8 (New Stadium Leisure Complex 
Commercial Proposal on Restaurant Units), on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular persons. 
This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



71. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

26 November 2020 be approved as a correct record, 
to be signed by the Chair at a future date. 

 
72. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on matters within the Executive’s remit, 
expressing concerns about the adequacy of reports to the 
meeting in terms of presenting balanced and costed options. 
 
Phil Pinder spoke on Agenda Item 9 (Make It York – Impact of 
Covid-19), as Chair of Make It York.  Referring to a petition 
signed by 100 business owners objecting to the proposal to 
offer funding to Make It York, he urged Members to reject the 
proposal. 
 
Martin Bradnam spoke on Item 9 on behalf of Hospitality 
Association York.  He also objected to the proposal to fund MIY, 
stating that thorough consideration should be given to 
alternative options. 
 
Cllr Douglas spoke on Item 9 as Opposition Spokesperson for 
Economy & City Development, asking the relevant Executive 
Members to review the council’s governance of MIY and how 
the proposed funding could offer tangible benefits. 
 

73. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

74. Update on the Council’s Preparations for the UK’s Exit from 
the European Union - End of Transition  
 
The Chief Operating Officer presented a report which provided 
an update on the City of York Council’s preparations for the end 
of the Transition period, scheduled for 1 January 2020, following 
the UK’s exit from the European Union (‘Brexit’) on 31 January 
2019. 

Page 2



 
A review based upon government guidance had been 
undertaken of areas of potential change within the council, as 
summarised in paragraphs 16-48 of the report.  Liaison with 
other authorities in the region was set out in paragraphs 49-54.  
It was difficult at this stage to identify any significant or 
quantifiable impact across York, due the uncertainty of future 
arrangements and the ongoing effects of Covid-19.  However, 
officers confirmed  they were confident that York had done all it 
could to prepare, noting that 6,650 of the city’s 7,000 EU 
residents had applied to the Settlement Scheme  
 
Members acknowledged the difficulties faced by officers in the 
current circumstances and thanked those involved in the 
preparations.  The Chair urged government to do everything it 
could to secure a deal with the EU and encouraged those EU 
residents who had not yet applied to the Settlement Scheme to 
do so before the July 2021 deadline. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the preparations that have taken place 

ahead of the end of Transition be noted. 
 
 (ii) That officers be requested to continue to 

monitor the end of Transition and its potential 
impacts on the council and the city. 

 
 (iii) That officers be asked to continue to work at a 

national, regional and local level to support the city’s 
preparations for the end of Transition. 

 
Reason: To help ensure that the city, and the country, is 

prepared for the changed environment after 
Transition. 

 
75. City of York Council Renewal and Recovery Strategy - 

December Update  
 
The Chief Operating Officer presented a report which provided 
an update on the council’s activities in response to Covid-19, 
both directly and to support recovery and renewal. 
 
It was highlighted that York’s infection rate had continued to fall 
over the lockdown period, and on 2 Dec
[...]
See Table 1 for details. 

Janie Berry Executive Member 
for Finance & 
Performance 

14 January 
2021 

11 February 
2021  

To enable further work to 
be undertaken on the 
report. 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

14 January 2021 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
Portfolio of the Leader of the Council 

 
City of York Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy – January Update 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report provides an update on activities both directly in response to 

Covid-19 and the work to support recovery and renewal. This follows 
previous Executive decisions to approve the Recovery and Renewal Plan, 
which frames the Council’s recovery activity for this year.  
 

2. In this month’s report, an update is provided on the latest public health 
context, in addition to a review of economic and place activities over the 
last 6 months. The announcement of a further period of lockdown on 4 
January, whilst entirely necessary, clearly creates additional challenges in 
supporting the city and for the continuity of services. Planning in response 
to this latest development is continuing at the time of writing.  

 
3. It is highly likely given the fast-changing nature of the pandemic that some 

of the information within this report will have changed between publication 
and the Executive meeting. Updates will, therefore, be given at the 
meeting.  

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Executive is asked to: 

a. Note the contents of the report 
b. Note the steps taken to date to respond to the pandemic that are 

set out in Annex 1. 
c. Executive endorse the recommendation of the Executive Member 

for Finance and Performance in November 2020 (outlined in Annex 
1) to :- 

 
i. Implement a discretionary grants scheme providing support 

to the businesses outlined and at the levels indicated in the 
paper to run until March 2022. 

ii. Instruct the Head of Economic Growth to develop more 
detailed proposals for a business support voucher scheme 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

for consideration at a subsequent Executive Member 
Decision Session 

iii. Allocate a preliminary budget of £200k from the Additional 
Relief Grant  (ARG) funding to fund future activity aimed to 
accelerate economic activity during the next reopening  

iv. That officers bring back a further report to the relevant 
Executive Member Decision meeting to consider 
amendments to the Additional Relief Grant ARG eligibility 
criteria.  

Background 
 
5. On 25 June 2020, Executive received a report to outline the council’s 1-

year Recovery and Renewal Strategy. This highlighted the need for a 
revised set of strategies to address the very significant and immediate 
impacts of coronavirus across all aspects of life in our city.  
 

6. The strategy set the following principles upon which we will build our 
response: 

 
a. Prioritise the health and wellbeing of our residents, against the 

immediate threat of coronavirus and the consequences of changes 
to the way we live. Public Health guidance will be paramount in all 
the decisions we make.  

b. Support the economic recovery of the City, helping to create a 
strong, sustainable and inclusive economy for the future. Learning 
lessons from the challenges of coronavirus, promote a system that 
utilises the strengths of our city and region to the benefit of all 
York’s residents and businesses. 

c. Protect and prioritise the City’s environment and reinforce our work 
to mitigate and adapt to climate change. 

d. Pursue improvements in service delivery where they have been 
identified as part of the Response phase, creating a more efficient 
and resilient system.  

e. Reinforce and restore public confidence in the resilience of public 
agencies and resilience to future challenges and emergencies.  

 
7. Included in June’s report was a One Year Transport and Place Strategy, as 

the first part of the economic recovery approach. A report in July 
supplemented this 
[...]
orse  the recommendation of the Executive 

Member for Finance and Performance in November 2020 to :- 
 

i. Implement a discretionary grants scheme providing 
support to the businesses outlined and at the levels 
indicated in the paper to run until March 2022. 

ii. Instruct the Head of Economic Growth to develop more 
detailed proposals for a business support voucher scheme 
for consideration at a subsequent Executive Member 
Decision Session 

iii. Allocate a preliminary budget of £200k from the Additional 
Relief Grant  (ARG) funding to fund future activity aimed to 
accelerate economic activity during the next reopening  

iv. That officers bring back a further report to the relevant 
Executive Member Decision meeting to consider 
amendments to the Additional Relief Grant ARG eligibility 
criteria.  
 

The impact of Covid-19 in York 
 

3. 2020 was defined by the Covid-19 global pandemic which has resulted 
in an unprecedented modern day disruption to our daily lives. In the 

Page 21



battle to restrict the spread of the infection, protect the NHS, and save 
lives, significant restrictions and measures, unprecedented in peace-
time Britain, have been required of the general public. This has had 
wide-ranging impacts on society and the economy, and the disruption 
and economic impact is likely to continue well into 2021. Although huge 
breakthroughs have been made in the development of vaccines that will 
allow a return to normal, it is unlikely that the level of immunity required 
to relax all restrictions will be in place for some time. What a return to 
normal will look like is also uncertain, as many of the fundamental 
societal and structural economic changes may have long term impacts. 
 

4. The initial international response to Covid-19 escalated rapidly, with a 
change in UK government policy based on revised modelling resulting 
in a national lockdown being imposed in March 2020. Schools, 
hospitality, non-essential retail were all closed from the 
[...]
ng Officer to allocate York’s ARG funding , and Executive are 
asked to note and confirm those decisions which were to: 

a. Implement a discretionary grants scheme providing support to 
the businesses outlined and at the levels indicated in the paper 
to run until March 2022. 

b. Instruct the Head of Economic Growth to develop more detailed 
proposals for a business support voucher scheme for 
consideration at a subsequent Executive Member Decision 
Session 

c. Allocate a preliminary budget of £200k to fund activity aimed to 
accelerate economic activity during the next reopening 

d. Keep the allocations under review as the pandemic progresses, 
and bring update reports back to Executive Member Decision 
Sessions should the budget need to be adapted 

 
30. The discretionary grant scheme ran for a first round through the 

national lockdown which was in operation 5 Nov – 2 Dec 2020, receiving 

Page 28



945 applications against an indicative budget of £1m with payments 
made to date of c£515k.   Remaining funding will be available to provide 
business grants during lockdowns and business interruptions into 2021.  
 

31. A small number of businesses have been identified who have not 
qualified for any grant schemes and are not captured by the criteria of 
the ARG set out in November. It is therefore recommended that Officers 
bring back a further report to the relevant Executive Member Decision 
meeting to consider amendments to the ARG eligibility.  
 

32. The business support voucher scheme is currently in 
development and will be established, as agreed, through a further 
Executive Member Decision Session.  We aim to provide support to 
small and micro-businesses as they look towards recovery and consider 
how best to develop new products and services and find new markets. 

 
City centre and local centres  

 
33. The city and local centres remain the area of the city’s economy 

that is impacted the most by social distancing given the in person and 
face
[...]

P
age 45



❑

❑

P
age 46



❑

❑

P
age 47



❑

❑

P
age 48



P
age 49

mailto:info@theyorkbid.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 14 January 2021 

 

Report of the Interim Director of Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning  

 
 
The York Business Improvement District renewal ballot 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report sets out proposals for a second term for the York Business 

Improvement District (BID), outlines the renewal prospectus and voting 
process and seeks Executive support to allow a renewal ballot for the 
York Business Improvement District to take place between 28th 
January and 25th February 2021.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive is asked to:  
 

a) Support the BID in their campaign to secure a second term in 

York through a City-wide ballot of businesses  

b) Request that the Leader of the Council casts the Council’s ballot 

votes in support of a further term.  

 

Reason: To allow the work of the BID and its partners to continue to boost 

the City Centre economy, and to ease difficult trading conditions for 

retailers, particularly in a post-pandemic recovery environment.  

 
c) Note the content of the BID Business Plan and the Council’s 

Baseline Service Level Agreements 

d) Note the role of the York BID, Make It York and other key City 

partners in supporting the City Centre economy. 

 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



 

Reason: To be clear on the role of all partners, as well as the commitments 
of the Council, in maintaining statutory services 

 
Background 
 

3. A BID is a business-led partnership that enables coordinated 
investment in the management and marketing of a commercial area, 
and is a defined geographical area. (see Annex 1) Governed by 
legislation to ensure fairness and transparency, a BID is created for a 
five year period following a successful ballot of local businesses.  

 
4. During the term of the BID, all businesses defined within 
[...]
ide additional funding to support the Street Works 
function, improving street and road works coordination and 
safety (as the authority will be able to charge utilities to 
cover the costs of permits, although authorities may not use 
their permit schemes to generate surplus revenue); 

d. Enable City of York Council to comply with the Department 
for Transport’s repeated requests that all highway authorities 
in England move to a permit scheme (letters to City of York 
Council were dated November 2020 and July 2018).  

Recommendations 

2. This report recommends the adoption of the permit scheme 
presented (Option A). Executive are asked to: 

Approve the proposed permit scheme and fee levels and its 
implementation (the Scheme is provided in Annex A, fee levels 
in Annex B and the proposed team structure in Annex F) and 
delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Economy and 

Page 75 Agenda Item 7



 

 

Place to implement future changes to the scheme and 
associated fees (in consultation with the s151 Officer and the 
Director of Governance or her delegated officers) 

Reason: 

• To improve CYC’s ability to manage applications to work on 
its road network, including the ability to refuse applications, 
enabling the Council to better meet its Network 
Management Duty; 

• To reduce disruption on the road network and delays for all 
road users; and 

• To encourage a greater emphasis on safety on street and 
road works sites through an enhanced site inspection 
regime. 

Background 

3. The aim of this report is to seek approval from the Executive to 
introduce a permit scheme to govern all utility and highway works 
activities within City of York Council’s (CYC) highway network. 

4. This report follows feasibility work undertaken in 2019 and a 
statutory consultation on a proposed permit scheme, in compliance 
with Regulation 3 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007, conducted, which started in August 
2020 and closed on 1
[...]
 to Executive are: 

• Option A - Approve the proposed permit scheme and fee levels 
and its implementation (the Scheme is provided in Annex A, fee 
levels in Annex B and the proposed team structure in Annex F) 
and delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Economy and 
Place to implement future changes to the scheme and associated 
fees (in consultation with the s151 Officer and the Director of 
Governance or her delegated officers); 

• Option B - Ask officers to develop a different scheme to be taken 
back to consultation and through the decision process; or  

• Option C - Stop any further work on a permit scheme and remain 
a noticing authority. 

 
                                            
1 Source: https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmtrans/1486/full-report.html  

Page 77

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmtrans/1486/full-report.html


 

 

Analysis 

10. What are the key differences between the current system and a 
permit scheme? 

CYC currently funds the management of street works coordination 
(a duty section 59 of the New Roads and Streetworks Act 1991) 
from internal budgets, including income generated from penalties 
and fees recovered mainly from utility companies and their 
contractors.  

Under a permit scheme, work promoters are charged a reasonable 
fee and this is calculated to recover staff and overhead costs 
associated with the management of the permit scheme, up to a 
maximum level set by the Department for Transport (DfT).  

Authorities not implementing a permitting scheme are still required 
to maintain a register of these activities and have a legal duty to 
coordinate (the Network Management Duty), but are not able to 
charge for the costs of providing this service. 

Permit schemes require both statutory undertakers (undertaking 
street works) and the authority’s own direct highway services 
(undertaking road works) to apply to book road space for their 
activities rather than notify the authority when they want to work.  

Permit applications can be refused, meaning that the process is 
more proactive than under the notification system (under which the 
authority can ask for changes and impose conditions but not refuse 
the works). 

Typically, permit schemes can be expected to deliver the following 
benefits: 

• Improved works coordination: permits would better support 
CYC to meet its Network Management Duty by enabling the 
authority to better manage applications to work on its road 
network, including the ability to refuse applications where 
required; 

• Reduced disruption on the road network and delays for road 
users: permits would support CYC in minimising disruption and 
inconvenience across the network for all road users; 

• Permit income: fees and charges received from permits can go 
directly to the operation of the scheme (e.g. to cover staff, IT, 
monitoring, coordination and training costs). This will enable 

Page 78



 

 

CYC to recruit additional Street Works team members to better 
coordinate and conduct more inspections. These costs are not 
currently recovered by CYC; 

• Safety on street and road works sites: permits encourage a 
greater emphasis on safety through an enhanced site 
inspection regime (and the ability to fund additional Street 
Works staff). Site safety improvements would benefit site 
operatives and all road users, with a special emphasis on the 
more vulnerable. 

 
11. What is included in the proposed permit scheme? 

The proposed permit scheme (see Annex A) will operate within the 
geographical area encompassed by the City of York boundary, 
including all streets maintained by, or on behalf of, the Authority. 

The scheme’s primary objectives are: 

• Increase the efficient running of the highway network through 
proactive management of activities on the highway; 

• Improve the quality and timeliness of information received 
from all promoters; 

• Encourage a proactive approach to planning an

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 14 January 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Orrell, Runciman, 
Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 

In Attendance Councillor Myers  

 
81. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllrs D’Agorne and Waller each declared a prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 6 (The York BID Renewal Ballot), as Directors of 
the BID.  They took no part in the discussion or decisions on this 
item. 
 

82. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

15 December 2020 be approved as a correct record, 
to be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
83. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

84. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 
 
 



85. City of York Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy - 
January Update  
 
The Chief Operating Officer presented a report which provided 
an update on the council’s activities in response to Covid-19, 
both directly and to support recovery and renewal. 
 

The report outlined activities across the three recovery themes - 
Economy, Communities and Corporate – in the context of the 
rapid rise of cases in York since December and the national 
lockdown announced on 4 January.  Full details of activities 
undertaken and planned to support the city’s economy were 
attached at Annex 1. 
 
The Director of Public Health gave a further update at the 
meeting, noting that cases in York had now reached 670.9 per 
100,000.  The national and regional rates stood at 654.9 and 
338.8 respectively. The focus continued to be on prevention, 
with testing recently extended to those who were non-
symptomatic but could not work from home. It was hoped that 
the impact of lockdown on case numbers would start to be seen 
in the next few weeks.   
 
Representatives of Nimbuscare, the at-scale provider of health 
services formed of GP practices across York, provided an 
update on the progress of vaccination in the city and responded 
to Members’ questions. To date, 12,000 people had been 
vaccinated and the vaccination of residents and staff in care 
homes was on track for completion early next week.  From 
Monday, the Askham Bar site would operate as a national NHS 
vaccination centre.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report, the additional 

information provided at the meeting, and the steps 
taken to date to respond to the pandemic as set out 
in Annex 1, be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the following recommendations made by 

the Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
in November 2020 (as outlined in Annnex 1), be 
endorsed: 
To: 
i. implement a discretionary grants scheme 

providing support to the businesses outlined 



and at the levels indicated in the paper, to run 
until March 2022; 

ii. instruct the Head of Economic Growth to 
develop more detailed proposals for a 
business support voucher scheme for 
consideration at a subsequent Executive 
Member Decision Session; 

iii. allocate a preliminary budget of £200k from 
the Additional Relief Grant (ARG) funding to 
fund future activity aiming to accelerate 
economic activity during the next reopening; 
and 

iv. ask officers to bring back a further report to the 
relevant Executive Member Decision Session 
to consider amendments to the ARG eligibility 
criteria. 

 
Reason: To keep the council’s response to the pandemic 

under review, and to provide support to York 
businesses that are affected by the Covid-19 
restrictions but not eligible for Local Restrictions 
Grant funding. 

 
86. The York Business Improvement District Renewal Ballot  

 
The Interim Director of Place presented a report which set out 
proposals for a second term for the York Business Improvement 
District (BID), outlined the renewal prospectus and voting 
process, and sought Executive support for a renewal ballot for 
the York BID. 
 
The first York BID had been voted in by City Centre levy payers 
in November 2015.  It began operating in April 2016 across the 
geographical area shown in Annex 1 to the report, and was 
coming to the end of its 5-year term.  The BID had proved 
popular with most levy payers and its role in supporting York 
businesses and promoting the city centre had been particularly 
valuable during the pandemic.  The council was a major levy 
payer, provided essential baseline services (as set out in Annex 
2), collected the levy on behalf of the BID and had a vote in the 
ballot renewal process.  The ballot had been delayed by the 
recent lockdown and was now due to take place between 18 
February and 18 March 2021. 
 



Andrew Lowson, Executive Director of York BID, spoke in 
support of the proposals, noting that the partnership work in 
response to Covid-19 had strengthened relationships and left 
businesses better able to respond to key challenges.  A second 
term would enable the BID to take a more strategic approach.  
The draft Business Plan (published as Annex 3 in the Agenda 
Supplement) was in the process of completion and the final 
version would be made available online. 
 
On behalf of the Executive, the Chair thanked the staff and 
volunteers of the BID for their work since 2016 and especially 
over the past ten months, and it was 
 

Resolved: (i) That the BID be supported in their campaign to 
secure a second term in York through a ballot of all 
businesses in the BID area set out in Annex 1. 

 
(ii) That the Leader of the Council be requested to 
cast the Council’s ballot votes in support of a further 
term. 

 
Reason: To allow the work of the BID and its partners to 

continue to boost the city centre economy, and to 
ease difficult trading conditions for retailers, 
particularly in a post-pandemic recovery 
environment. 

 
 (iii) That the content of the BID Business Plan and 

the council’s Baseline Service Level Agreements be 
noted. 

 
 (iv) That the role of the York BID, Make it York and 

other key city partners in supporting the city centre 
economy be noted. 

 
Reason: To be clear on the role of all partners, as well as the 

commitments of the council, in maintaining statutory 
services. 

 
87. Street Works – Changing from Noticing to a Permitting 

Scheme  
 
The Assistant Director of Transport, Highways & Environment 
presented a report which sought approval to introduce a permit 
scheme to govern all utility and highway works activities within 



the council’s highways network, in order to achieve 
improvements to these activities and comply with the 
Department of Transport’s request that all highways authorities 
move to a permit scheme.  
 
The report followed feasibility work undertaken in 2019 and 
statutory consultation on a proposed permit scheme between 
August and October 2020.  Three options were available, as set 
out in paragraphs 9-12 of the report and summarised below: 
Option A – approve the proposed scheme, fee levels and team 
structure set out in Annexes A, B and F. This was the 
recommended option. 
Option B – ask officers to develop a different scheme for 
consultation. Not recommended, as it would cause delay and 
potentially increase costs / provide a reduced service; 
Option C – remain a noticing authority. Not recommended as it 
could result in a scheme being imposed and would provide no 
additional income to fund street works. 
 
Resolved: (i) That Option A be approved and the proposed 

permit scheme, fee levels and implementation set 
out in Annexes A, B and F to the report be adopted. 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 

Director of Housing, Economy & Place, in 
consultation with the S151 Officer and the Director 
of Governance or her delegated officers, to 
implement future changes to the scheme and 
associated fees. 

 
Reasons:  

 To improve City of York Council’s ability to 
manage applications to work on its road network, 
including the ability to refuse applications, 
enabling the council to better meet its Network 
Management Duty; 

 to reduce disruption on the road network and 
delays for all road users; and 

 to encourage a greater emphasis on safety on 
street and road works sites through an enhanced 
site inspection regime. 

 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.43 pm]. 


